airlines, as was previously the case;

b) renaming of the items “Contract work in progress” and “Liabilities deriving from contract work in

progress” as “Contract assets” and “Contract liabilities”.

In addition, in order to improve presentation, the item “Contract revenue” has been reclassified to

“Other revenue”.

With regard to point a), the income statement for the first half of 2017, presented for comparative

purposes, has been restated without having any impact on profit for the period or on consolidated equity,

as shown in the table included in note 2.

The following table shows the impact of the restatement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017,

recognising the impact of first-time adoption of IFRS 9 as an adjustment to equity as at 1 January 2018.

86

 3.  Condensed consolidated interim financial statements

In addition, the following table provides an overview of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December

2017, showing the measurement criteria applied under the previous IAS 39 and under the new IFRS 9.

Consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 302,799 302,799

Intangible assets 27,424,561 27,424,561

Investments 266,974 266,974

Non-current financial assets 2,316,125 2,316,125

Deferred tax assets 1,258,163 1,258,163

Other non-current assets 8,005 8,005

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 31,576,627 - 31,576,627

CURRENT ASSETS

Trading assets 1,798,108 1,798,108

Cash and cash equivalents 5,624,716 5,624,716

Current financial assets 780,207 780,207

Current tax assets 79,482 79,482

Other current assets 187,059 187,059

Assets held for sale and related to discontinued operations 11,061 11,061

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,480,633 - 8,480,633

TOTAL ASSETS 40,057,260 - 40,057,260

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 8,772,377 28,570 8,800,947

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 2,990,601 3,086 2,993,687

TOTAL EQUITY 11,762,978 31,656 11,794,634

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-current portion of provisions for construction services required by contract 2,960,647 2,960,647

Non-current provisions 1,566,541 - 1,566,541

Non-current financial liabilities 15,969,835 -41,652 15,928,183

Deferred tax liabilities 2,253,718 9,996 2,263,714

Other non-current liabilities 108,052 108,052

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,858,793 -31,656 22,827,137

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trading liabilities 1,583,415 1,583,415

Current portion of provisions for construction services required by contract 426,846 426,846

Current provisions 379,823 379,823

Current financial liabilities 2,253,836 2,253,836

Current tax liabilities 151,500 151,500

Other current liabilities 633,803 633,803

Liabilities related to discontinued operations 6,266 6,266

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,435,489 5,435,489

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,294,282 -31,656 28,262,626

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 40,057,260 - 40,057,260

€000 31 December 2017

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Interim Report of the Atlantia Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018  87

Notes to the Atlantia Group’s consolidated financial statements

NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Investments

Investments accounted for at fair value AFS FV TO OCI 82,283 HFT FV TO OCI 82,283

Non-current financial assets

Non-current financial assets deriving from concession rights HTM AMORTISED COST 963,602 HTC AMORTISED COST 963,602

Non-current financial assets deriving from government grants L&R AMORTISED COST 249,936 HTC AMORTISED COST 249,936